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Hood View Heights Subdivision 
Lot 17 Variance Application 

   
 Submitted to: City of Sandy 

Planning Division 
39250 Pioneer Boulevard 
Sandy, OR 97055 

   
 Applicant: The Holt Group, Inc. 

PO Box 61426 
Vancouver, WA 98666 

   
 Property Owner: Holt Holdings OR, LLC 

1300 Esther Street, Second Floor 
Vancouver, WA 98660 

   
 Applicant’s Consultant: AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC 

12965 SW Herman Road, Suite 100    
Tualatin, OR 97062 
 

 Contact: Chris Goodell 
 Email: chrisg@aks-eng.com 
 Phone: (503) 563‐6151  
   
 Site Location: Northeast of Hwy 26; west of the southeastern end of 

Vista Loop Drive; within the City of Sandy, OR.  
   
 Clackamas County  

Assessor’s Map: 
  
25E19AB; Tax Lot 1800  

   
 Site Size: Hood View Heights Lot 17: ±7,691 sq. ft. 
   
 Land Use District: Single-Family Residential (SFR) 
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I. Executive Summary  
The Hood View Heights application (aka Cedar Creek Heights) included two separate phases. Hood View 
Heights in general, which includes Lot 17, is considered to be Phase 1. As detailed herein, the parent 
property for Hood View Heights was subject to a variety of constraints, a few of which include its location 
(fronting on Hwy 26 and Vista Loop Drive), the narrow/triangular shape of the property, and the steep 
topography along Hwy 26. At the time the subdivision application was being prepared and processed, it 
was understood by the applicant that variances to certain development standards would likely be desired 
to build homes on several of the lots. However, at the time it was decided to defer variance applications 
to the home design/building stage, a more appropriate point in the process.  

The Holt Group, Inc. (Applicant) is submitting this application for a Type II Variance to accommodate a 
future home on Lot 17 of the Hood View Heights Subdivision (Exhibit A) that was approved by the City of 
Sandy on June 15, 2021, (File no. 21-012 SUB/FSH/TREE) (Exhibit C). The first variance would remove the 
requirement for a gate in a rear-yard fence on Lot 17, a through lot. The second variance involves the 
building orientation standards for properties adjacent to transit streets. For purposes of this review, Hwy 
26 is the transit street abutting the rear property line from which variances are applicable. The variances 
and relevant criteria are described in greater detail in Section 17.66.60. below.  

This application includes the City application forms, written materials, and preliminary plans necessary for 
City staff to review and determine compliance with the applicable approval criteria. The evidence is 
substantial and supports the City’s approval of the application.  

II. Site Description/Setting 
The subject property (Lot 17) has an address of 41520 Metolius Avenue, Sandy, OR 97055, and comprises 
a total area of ±7,691 sq. ft. The property is zoned Single Family Residential (SFR) and is located 
immediately northeast of Hwy 26 and southwest of Vista Loop Drive, within the City of Sandy.  

III. Applicable Review Criteria 
CITY OF SANDY DEVELOPMENT CODE 
CHAPTER 17.34 - SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (SFR) 

Sec. 17.34.10. - Permitted uses. 

A. Primary Uses Permitted Outright: 1. Single detached dwelling subject to design standards 
in Chapter 17.90; 

… 

Sec. 17.34.30. - Development standards. 

Table 1: Development standards 
 

Type Predominant Zoning 
Designation 

Standard 

A. Minimum Lot Area Single detached dwelling or 
duplex 

7,500 square ft. 

Other permitted uses No minimum 

B. Minimum Average Lot Width Single detached dwelling or 
duplex 

60 ft. 

C. Minimum Lot Frontage  20 ft.  
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D. Minimum Average Lot Depth No minimum 10 ft. minimum 

E. Setbacks (Main Building) Front yard 10 ft. minimum 

Rear yard 20 ft. minimum 

Side yard (interior) 7.5 ft. minimum 

Corner lot 10 ft. minimum on side abutting 
street1 

F. Setbacks (Garage/Carport)  22 ft. minimum for front vehicle 
access 

15 ft. minimum if entrance is 
perpendicular to street 

5 ft. minimum for alley or rear 
access 

G. Projections into Required Setbacks  See Chapter 17.74 

H. Accessory Structures in Required 
Setbacks 

 See Chapter 17.74 

I. Structure Height  35 ft. maximum 

J. Building Site Coverage  No minimum 

K. Off-Street Parking  See Chapter 17.98 

Response: The applicant does not request a variance to the standards of Sec. 17.34.30. These standards 
will be met.  

CHAPTER 17.66 - ADJUSTMENTS AND VARIANCES 

Sec. 17.66.60. Variances. 

Variances are a means of requesting a complete waiver or major adjustment to certain 
development standards. They may be requested for a specific lot or as part of a land division 
application. The Type II variance process is generally reserved for major adjustments on 
individual lots, while variances to development standards proposed as part of a land division 
are processed as a Type III application (requiring a public hearing). 

Response: For clarification purposes, unlike a number of other lots within the subdivision and as 
addressed in the staff report (File no. 21-012 SUB/FSH/TREE), Sandy Development Code Sec. 17.80.20 is 
applicable to Lot 17, however, redundant. Section 17.80.20 requires; “any structure located on streets 
listed above or identified in the Transportation System Plan as arterials or collectors shall have a minimum 
setback of 20 feet measured from the property line. This applies to applicable front, rear and side yards.” 
In the Single Family Residential (SFR) Zone, the minimum rear yard setback is 20 feet (see Table 1 in Sec. 
17.34.30 above). The 20-foot rear yard setback is the same as the 20-foot transit street setback, therefore, 
a future home will meet these standards and a variance is not required.   

The application involves two variances for Lot 17 of the approved and recorded Hood View Heights 
Subdivision, as outlined below. 

Variance #1: Sandy Development Code Sec. 17.74.40(A)(7) requires; “Fences on Through Lots. Gates are 
required in rear-yard fences on through-lots since it remains the property owners' responsibility to 
maintain the area from the curb or edge of pavement to a proposed fence.” Section 17.10.030 defines a 

 
1 Shall comply with clear vision requirements of Chapter 17.74. 
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through lot as a lot of record whose front and rear lot lines both abut streets. The rear property line of 
the subject property (Lot 17) abuts Hwy 26, and any fence would be considered a rear-yard fence. This 
application includes a variance to the standard requiring a gate to be provided within a rear-yard fence. 
The topographic relief between the rear property line and edge of pavement of Hwy 26 is significant (40-
50% downslope) and the distance between the two is ±50 feet. As a result, it is impractical for individual 
property owners to maintain the steep highway right-of-way area adjacent to their rear-yard fence and 
the Timber Grove Homeowner Association (HOA) will provide property maintenance within the 
subdivision (including the area between the fence and the sidewalk along Hwy 26). Additionally, two 
pedestrian paths and access points will provide access from the interior of the subdivision to the sidewalk 
along Hwy 26. For these reasons, the need for individual gates in rear-yard fences is negated and a 
variance to the standard is required. 

Variance #2: This application also includes a variance to the building orientation standards of Section 
17.82.20(A)-(C). These standards are cited below. Subsection D is not applicable because the subject site 
does not have frontage on more than one transit street.  

A. All residential dwellings shall have their primary entrances oriented toward a transit street 
rather than a parking area, or if not adjacent to a transit street, toward a public right-of-way 
or private walkway which leads to a transit street. 

B. Dwellings shall have a primary entrance connecting directly between the street and building 
interior. A clearly marked, convenient, safe and lighted pedestrian route shall be provided to 
the entrance, from the transit street. The pedestrian route shall consist of materials such as 
concrete, asphalt, stone, brick, permeable pavers, or other materials as approved by the 
Director. The pedestrian path shall be permanently affixed to the ground with gravel subsurface 
or a comparable subsurface as approved by the Director. 

C. Primary dwelling entrances shall be architecturally emphasized and visible from the street and 
shall include a covered porch at least 5 feet in depth. 

D. If the site has frontage on more than one transit street, the dwelling shall provide one main 
entrance oriented to a transit street or to a corner where two transit streets intersect. 

Lot 17 has been assigned an address of 41520 Metolius Avenue and will take access from Metolius Avenue. 
Due to site characteristics e.g., location, lot orientation and topography between Lot 17 and Hwy 26, the 
designated transit street, useable area is restricted, and the space/functional use of the site is 
compromised. If the applicant were to meet the requirements in (A)-(C), the site would be designed and 
the dwelling oriented towards a significant downslope (40-50%) down to Hwy 26, which is also highway 
right-of-way (Exhibit B). The combination of topographic relief and the speed of travel on Hwy 26 do not 
provide safe pedestrian transit options, thus rendering the residential dwelling orientation standards 
ineffective. For these reasons, the future building elevation facing Metolius Avenue will provide the 
primary entrance for the dwelling.  

Sec. 17.66.70. Type II and type III variance criteria. 

The authority to grant a variance does not include authority to approve a development that is 
designed, arranged or intended for a use not otherwise approvable in the location. The criteria 
are as follows: 
 
A. The circumstances necessitating the variance are not of the applicant's making. 
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Response: 

Variance #1: The circumstances necessitating the variances, including gates in rear-yard fences on 
through-lots, are not of the applicant’s making. The site geometry of the parent property’s frontage on 
both on Vista Loop Drive (collector) and Hwy 26 (arterial) constrained the subdivision design. Despite 
meeting the applicable dimensional requirements for the SFR District, Lot 17 has a rear lot line adjacent 
to Hwy 26 (Exhibit A). For reasons described in Sec. 17.66.60 above, it is impractical for individual property 
owners to maintain the steep highway right-of-way area adjacent to their rear-yard fence and instead, 
the Timber Grove HOA will provide all maintenance between the rear property line and edge of pavement 
of Hwy 26. Additionally, two pedestrian paths and access points will provide access from the interior of 
the subdivision to the sidewalk along Hwy 26. For these reasons, the need for individual gates in rear-yard 
fences is negated and a variance to the standard is required while still ensuring compliance with other 
applicable regulations. 

Variance #2: The circumstances necessitating the variances, including building orientation, are not of the 
applicant’s making. The site geometry of the parent property’s frontage on both on Vista Loop Drive 
(collector) and Hwy 26 (arterial) constrained the subdivision design. Despite meeting the applicable 
dimensional requirements for the SFR District, Lot 17 has a rear yard adjacent to Hwy 26 (Exhibit A). This 
makes it extremely challenging to conform to the building orientation standards without compromising 
the functional use and design of the future home. The variance is necessary to allow for a more efficient 
and practical design that maximizes the use of the available land while ensuring compliance with other 
applicable regulations. 

B.  The hardship does not arise from a violation of this Code, and approval will not allow 
otherwise prohibited uses in the district in which the property is located. 

Response:  

Variance #1: The hardship does not arise from violation of the code. Lot 17 was created by a subdivision 
application that was approved by the City of Sandy. Not including a gate in a rear-yard fence on a through 
lot (adjacent to Hwy 26), will not allow an otherwise prohibited use in the SFR District.   

Variance #2: The hardship does not arise from violation of the code. Lot 17 was created by a subdivision 
application that was approved by the City of Sandy. Modifying the building orientation to allow for the 
primary entrance to face and for pedestrians to take access from Metolius Avenue will not allow an 
otherwise prohibited use in the SFR District.  

C.  Granting of the variance will not adversely affect implementation of the Comprehensive 
Plan. 

D.  The variance authorized will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or 
materially injurious to other property in the vicinity. 

Response:  

Variance #1: A variance to the standard for requiring a gate in a rear-yard fence on through-lots will not 
adversely affect implementation of the Comprehensive Plan nor will it be detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to other property in the vicinity. Lot 17 does not abut properties outside of Hood View Heights. 
Approval of the variance will assure that the future home can be designed and built in a manner that is 
commensurate with surrounding homes. 
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Variance #2: A variance to the building orientation standards for the future home adjacent to a transit 
street will not adversely affect implementation of the Comprehensive Plan nor will it be detrimental to 
the public welfare or injurious to other property in the vicinity. Lot 17 does not abut properties outside of 
Hood View Heights. Approval of the variance will assure that the future home is appropriately sited and 
oriented in a similar manner to other surrounding homes in the area.  

E.  The development will be the same as development permitted under this Code and City 
standards to the greatest extent that is reasonably possible while permitting some 
economic use of the land. 

Response: 

Variance #1: Without the approved variance, a gate in the rear-yard fence would be required. Approval 
of the variance will allow the applicant to construct a fence without a gate, while still maintaining 
compliance with applicable zoning regulations.  Approval of this variance allows for a similar development 
to be built on Lot 17 (compared to the other lots in the subdivision). 

Variance #2: With a variance to the building orientation standards, the applicant can construct a dwelling 
with a primary entrance and front door oriented towards the front yard, rather than in a rear yard facing 
and providing access to a state highway. Approval of this variance allows for the home to not only be built 
in compliance with the SFR zoning regulations, but to be also built in a similar fashion as surrounding 
homes in the subdivision in general whose front doors will face the interior local streets.   

F.  Special circumstances or conditions apply to the property which do not apply generally to 
other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result from lot size or shape (legally 
existing prior to the effective date of this Code), topography, or other circumstances over 
which the applicant has no control. 

Response: As described in (A)-(E) above, special circumstances and conditions apply to the subject 
property that necessitate approval of the two identified variances.  

Variance #1: The triangular shape and narrow width (sandwiched between collector and arterial 
roadways) of the parent property on Vista Loop Drive (collector) and Hwy 26 (arterial) constrained the 
original subdivision design and resulted in significant topographic constraint between the site (Lot 17) and 
Hwy 26. As a result, the lot has a rear lot line adjacent to Hwy 26 and a front lot line adjacent to Metolius 
Avenue, resulting in a through-lot, as defined in Sandy Development Code. The topographic relief between 
the rear property line and edge of pavement of Hwy 26 is significant (40-50% downslope) and the distance 
between the two is ±50 feet. As a result, it is impractical for individual property owners to maintain the 
steep highway right-of-way area adjacent to their rear-yard fence and instead, the Timber Grove HOA is 
planned to provide maintenance in this area. Additionally, two pedestrian paths and access points will 
provide access from the interior of the subdivision to the sidewalk along Hwy 26. For these reasons, the 
need for individual gates in rear-yard fences is negated and a variance to the standard is required. As 
described in (A) above, these constraints were not of the applicant’s making and are circumstances of 
which the applicant has no control over other than to obtain a variance. 

Variance #2: With a variance to the building orientation standards, the applicant can construct a dwelling 
with a primary entrance and front door oriented towards the front yard, rather than in a rear yard facing 
and providing access to Hwy 26, a state highway with a 55-mph speed limit. Not only does the property 
abut a state highway, but the highway right-of-way adjacent to the property has significant topographic 
relief (40-50% downslope) (Exhibit B). This makes pedestrian access and utilization both impractical and 
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unsafe. Approval of the variance to Sec. 17.82.020(A)-(C) will allow the future home to be built without 
compromising functional use and design, while still following the SFR zoning regulations. Also, as 
described in (A) above, these constraints were not of the applicant’s making and are circumstances of 
which the applicant has no control over other than to obtain a variance. 

Sec. 17.66.90. Application. 

An application for an adjustment or variance shall be made on forms provided by the Director 
and include the following, where applicable: 
 
A. Description of the land (address, lot, block, tract, or similar description) on which the 

proposed development is to take place. 
 
B.  Narrative addressing how the application meets the specified review criteria. 
 
C. Site plan no larger than 11 inches by 17 inches (include a reduced copy if drawn larger) 

suitable for photocopy reproduction. The site plan shall be drawn to scale and show: 
1. Relationship of the site to adjoining properties, streets, alleys, structures, public 

utilities, and drainageways; 
2. Lot line dimensions; 
3. Existing and proposed structures; 
4. Structures on adjacent property(ies) affected by the request; 
5. Vehicle and pedestrian access points and accessways; 
6. Drainageways and any other prominent features; 
7. Location of trees and shrubs over three feet in height; 
8. Fences and walls; 
9. Off-street parking facilities; 
10. Any other information relevant to the proposal. 

The Director may modify the submission requirements as necessary. 

Sec. 17.66.100. - Elevation of application type. 

Prior to the decision date, the review of a Type I or II adjustment or variance, and any 
comments received, may cause the Director to elevate the request to a Type III Variance. In 
this case the Director shall notify the Applicant and any parties in writing, giving the reason(s) 
that the application is found to qualify as a Type III Variance, requesting any additional 
information required by this Chapter, and requesting any additional fees applicable under the 
redefined application type. Upon receipt of new application materials and payment of the 
revised application fee, the Director shall schedule a public hearing and serve public notice as 
required in this Chapter. 

Response: This application is submitted and is intended for review by the City through a Type II procedure.  

Sec. 17.66.190. - Effective period of approval. 

Approval of an adjustment or variance shall be effective for a two-year period from the date of 
approval, unless substantial construction has taken place. The Director (Type I and Type II) 
or Planning Commission (Type III) may grant a one-year extension if the applicant requests 
such an extension prior to expiration of the initial time limit. 

Response: The effective period of approval for this application is understood.    

IV. Conclusion 
The required findings have been made and this written narrative and accompanying documentation 
demonstrate that the application is consistent with the applicable provisions of the City of Sandy 
Development Code. The evidence in the record is substantial and supports approval of the application. 
Therefore, City staff can rely upon this information in its approval of this Variance application.
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Exhibit D: Notification Labels 
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25E18DC01000 
FRANKS ROBERT C & STACY H 
PO BOX 1224 SANDY, OR 97055 
 
 

 25E18DC01100 
BETTENCOURT BONNIE MARIE & 
41460 SE VISTA LOOP DR SANDY, OR 97055 
 
 

 25E18DC01300 
KNAPP REGENA L 
PO BOX 1360 SANDY, OR 97055 
 
 

25E19  00200 
EVEN BETTER HOMES INC 
PO BOX 2021 GRESHAM, OR 97080 
 
 

 25E19  00201 
DYAMI JASON & MARY 
41625 SE VISTA LOOP DR SANDY, OR 97055 
 
 

 25E19  00203 
JRV LLC 
41777 SE HWY 26 SANDY, OR 97055 
 
 

25E19  00300 
BARMETTLER JOHN TRUSTEE 
41613 SE VISTA LOOP DR SANDY, OR 97055 
 
 

 25E19  00400 
SUTHERLAND GEORGINA G 
41601 SE VISTA LOOP DR SANDY, OR 97055 
 
 

 25E19  00401 
ORSA HOLDING LLC 
1505 NE VILLAGE ST FAIRVIEW, OR 97024 
 
 

25E19AB00200 
 
 

 25E19AB00300 
 
 

 25E19AB00400 
 
 

25E19AB00500 
 
 

 25E19AB00600 
 
 

 25E19AB00700 
 
 

25E19AB00800 
 
 

 25E19AB00900 
 
 

 25E19AB01000 
 
 

25E19AB01100 
 
 

 25E19AB01200 
 
 

 25E19AB01300 
 
 

25E19AB01400 
 
 

 25E19AB01500 
 
 

 25E19AB01600 
 
 

25E19AB01700 
 
 

 25E19AB01800 
 
 

 25E19AB01900 
 
 

25E19AB02000 
 
 

 25E19AB02100 
 
 

 25E19AB02200 
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